
09-4596

In The United States Court of Appeals

For the Sixth Circuit

**Realcomp II, Ltd.,
Petitioner**

— v —

**Federal Trade Commission,
Respondent**

**Petition for Review from the Opinion and Order of the
Federal Trade Commission**

Brief of Petitioner

Steven H. Lasher
Scott L. Mandel
Richard C. Kraus
Liza C. Moore
FOSTER SWIFT COLLINS &
SMITH PC
313 S. Washington Square
Lansing, Michigan 48933
(517) 371-8100

Robert W. McCann
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
1500 K Street, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 842-8800

Lead Counsel for Petitioner

February 9, 2010

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATION
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Petitioner, Realcomp II, Ltd., pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, makes the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned company?

No.

2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome?

No.

Respectfully submitted,

FOSTER SWIFT COLLINS & SMITH PC

By: /s Scott L. Mandel

Scott L. Mandel

One of the Attorneys for Petitioner
Realcomp II, Ltd.

February 9, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. The Commission’s Opinion Rests on an Unsupported Assumption..... 10

II. The Commission Incorrectly Applied a “Quick Look” Analysis 12

A. The Court Must Carefully Scrutinize the Commission’s Findings that are Contrary to Those of the Administrative Law Judge. 12

B. The Website Policy Cannot be Accorded “Inherently Suspect” Treatment. 13

1. An MLS is an Efficient Joint Venture for Which the “Inherently Suspect” Analysis is not Presumptively Appropriate..... 16

2. The Website Policy is not a Naked Restraint 18

3. Courts Apply the Commission’s “Inherently Suspect” Framework With Caution. 19

III. The Commission’s Findings Under the Rule of Reason Are Not Supported by Substantial Evidence..... 23

A.	The Commission’s Findings that are Contrary to Those of the Administrative Law Judge Warrant Careful Scrutiny.	23
B.	A “Truncated” Rule of Reason Does Not Apply to this Case; Market Power Alone is not a Standard of Liability.	24
C.	The Evidence Provided by the Commission’s Economic Expert Does Not Satisfy the Substantial Evidence Standard.....	26
D.	Broker Testimony Solicited by the Commission, Considered in Light of the Record as a Whole, Did Not Establish Anticompetitive Effects.....	41
E.	Mere “Disparate Treatment” of EA Listings Does Not, as a Matter of Law, Establish an Antitrust Violation.....	44
F.	Other Liability Theories of the Commission Lack Support in the Record as a Whole.....	48
IV.	The Website Policy Promotes the Efficient Operation of the Realcomp MLS.....	49
A.	The Website Policy Reduces Free Riding	50
B.	The Website Policy Eliminates a Bidding Disadvantage.	56
CONCLUSION		60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Cyanamid Co. v. FTC, 363 F.2d 757, 772-73 (6th Cir. 1966) 10

Bailey v. Allgas, Inc., 148 F. Supp. 2d 1222, 1233-47 (N.D. Ala. 2000) 40

Brookins v. International Motor Contest Assn., 219 F.3d 849, 854 (8th Cir. 2000)
..... 22

California Dental Assn. v. FTC, 526 U.S. 756 (1999)..... passim

Cantor v. Multiple Listing Service of Dutchess County, Inc., 568 F. Supp. 424
(S.D.N.Y. 1983)..... 47

Capital Imaging Assocs. v. Mohawk Valley Assoc., 996 F.2d 537, 546 (2d Cir.
1993) 26

Carleton v. Vermont Dairy Herd Improvement Ass’n, 782 F. Supp. 926, 933 (D.
Vt. 1991) 45

Chicago Professional Sports Ltd. Partnership v. NBA, 961 F.2d 667, 674-75 (7th
Cir. 1992) 50

Craftsman Limousine v. Ford Motor Co., 491 F.3d 380, 388-393 (8th Cir.), cert.
denied, 128 S.Ct. 654 (2007) 21

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc., 509 U.S. 579, 589 (1993) 40

Denny’s Marina, Inc. v. Renfro Productions, Inc., 8 F.3d 1217 (7th Cir. 1993) ... 18

Expert Masonry, Inc. v. Boone County, 440 F.3d 336, 343-44 (6th Cir. 2006) 20

FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists, 476 U.S. 447 (1986) 18, 25, 26

General Electric Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136, 146 (1997) 40

In re Detroit Auto Dealers’ Assn., 955 F.2d 457, 461 (6th Cir. 1992)..... passim

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137 (1999) 40

Ky. Household Goods Carriers Ass’n, Inc. v. FTC, 199 Fed. Appx. 410 (6th Cir. 2006) 13

Law v. NCAA, 134 F.3d 1010, 1018 (10th Cir. 1998) 22, 24, 25

Marin County Bd. of Realtors v. Palsson, 16 Cal. 3d 920, 935-36 (1976)..... 46

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp., 465 U.S. 752, 762-63 (1984)..... 51

N. Tex. Specialty Physicians v. FTC, 528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 13

NLRB v. Garon, 738 F.2d 140, 141 (6th Cir. 1984) 23

Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery & Printing Co., 472 U.S. 284 (1985)..... 44, 45

Polygram Holding, Inc., 136 F.T.C. 310 (2003), *aff’d*, *Polygram Holding, Inc. v. FTC*, 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005) passim

Rambus, Inc. v FTC, 522 F.3d 456, 462-63 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 10, 13

South Carolina State Bd. of Dentistry v. FTC, 455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006), *cert denied*, 127 S. Ct. 1123 (2007)..... 13

Thiret v. FTC, 512 F.2d 176, 179 (10th Cir. 1975)..... 10

Thompson v. Metropolitan Multi-List, Inc., 934 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 46

TNS, Inc. v. NLRB, 296 F.3d 384, 394-395 (6th Cir. 2002) 24

United States v. Brown University, 5 F.3d 658 (3rd Cir. 1993)..... 24, 25

United States v. Realty Multi-List, Inc., 629 F.2d 1351, 1384 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 19

United States v. Visa USA Inc., 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)..... passim

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB, 340 U.S. 474, 493 (1951) 10, 24, 27

Worldwide Basketball and Sport Tours, Inc. v. NCAA, 388 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2004)
..... 20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45 1, 5

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2) v

15 U.S.C. § 45(c)..... v, 10, 23

Other Authorities

P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (1995)..... 15

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 702..... 40
